

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1118

[Consolidated with No. 19-1131]

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DILLON COMPANIES, INC., d/b/a KING SOOPERS

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 7

Intervenor

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
NLRB CASE No. 27-CA-237098

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C
Raymond M. Deeny
90 South Cascade Avenue, Suite 1500
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903

Patrick R. Scully
James S. Korte
633 17th St., Suite 3000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY.....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Board Abdicated Its Duty To Determine An Appropriate Unit For Bargaining.3

 A. The Board’s Fundamental Disregard for Section 9(b) of the Act.3

 B. The Board Misapplied its Own Precedent and Failed to Articulate *Any* Standard for Unit Appropriateness.9

 C. The Board Dismantled the Community Of Interest Test.13

II. The Board Unlawfully Eliminated Bargaining History From the Community of Interest Test And Unlawfully Altered The Parties’ Collective Bargaining Agreement.18

III. The Board Did Not Engage in Reasoned Decisionmaking.....22

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ADT, LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 118 (Nov. 22, 2019).....	17
<i>Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	6
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Arcadian Shores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1978).....	4, 10
<i>Armour & Co.</i> , 40 NLRB 1333 (1942).....	4, 5
<i>Atlas Hotels, Inc., v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 519 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	13
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67 (Sept. 9, 2019).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Briggs Indiana</i> , 63 NLRB 1270 (1945).....	21
<i>CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC</i> , 16-RC-250097, Decision and Order, 2019 BL 420893 (Nov. 1, 2019).....	12
<i>Cessna Aircraft</i> , 123 NLRB 855 (1959).....	21
<i>City of Kan. City v. HUD</i> , 923 F.2d 188, 287 U.S. App. D.C. 365, 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14, 22

<i>Globe Mach. & Stamping Co.</i> , 3 NLRB 294 (1937).....	5
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	21, 22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	13
<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 201 NLRB 920 (1973).....	15, 16
<i>Leisure Knoll at Manchester</i> , 04-RC-249476, Regional Director’s Decision and Direction of Election, 2019 BL 418548 (Oct. 31, 2019).....	12
<i>Lexington Health Care Group, LLC</i> , 328 NLRB 894 (1999).....	21
<i>Local 1325, Retail Clerks International Association v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	4, 18
<i>Manhattan Ctr. Studios, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 452 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>National Broadcasting Company, Inc.</i> , 202 NLRB 396 (1973).....	6, 15
<i>NLRB v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Lorimar Productions, Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 249 (1st Cir. 1990)	5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Stone & Thomas</i> , 502 F.2d 957 (4th Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Tito Contractors, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14

<i>Pacific Northwest Ballet Association,</i> Case 19-RC-250115, Decision and Direction of Election, 2019 BL 428841 (Nov. 13, 2019)	12
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017)	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile,</i> 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011)	7, 10
<i>St. Charles Health System Inc., ABN St. Charles Cancer Center,</i> 19-RC-249953, Decision and Direction of Election, 2019 BL 428841 (Nov. 7, 2019)	12
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, Local 150-A v. NLRB,</i> 880 F.2d 1422, 1436-37 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	24
<i>United Operations, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 123 (2002)	6
<i>Warner-Lambert Co.,</i> 298 NLRB 993 (1990)	5, 6, 11

Statutes

Section 9 (29 U.S.C. § 159)	24
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. §159(b)).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 15, 19
Section 9(c)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5)).....	10, 17
